profi t or loss is possible (reclassifi able), and items for which a reclassifi cation to profi t or loss is

not possible (non-reclassifi able).

Through the abolition of the corridor method in the amended IAS 19, the actuarial gains and

losses now have a direct effect in the Group balance sheet which leads to an increase in accruals

for pensions and similar obligations as well as to a reduction in equity capital. Actuarial gains

and losses must be recorded immediately as they arise under other comprehensive income and

have no effect on the income statement. In addition the new standard also introduces the net

interest approach through which the balance sheet net obligation (difference between DBO and

plan assets) attracts interest at the actuarial interest rate. The amendments to IAS 19 are to be

applied retrospectively. Due to the effects of the amended IAS 19, the previous year’s values

are adjusted.

31notes

The following tables present the main effects resulting from the amended requirements of IAS 19.

Statement of fi nancial position

Dec. 31, 2012 Jan. 1, 2012

All fi gures in €‘000

Before

adjustment Adjustment

After

adjustment

Before

adjustment Adjustment

After

adjustment

Deferred tax assets 2,597 402 2,999 4,880 435 5,315

Total assets 1,493,108 402 1,493,509 1,489,751 435 1,490,186

Shareholders’ equity 387,554 – 3,397 384,157 399,640 – 1,066 398,573

Provisions 78,921 4,783 83,704 89,511 1,501 91,012

   Pension 11,827 4,783 16,610 12,718 1,501 14,219

   Other provision 67,094 – 67,094 76,793 – 76,793

Deferred tax liabilities 9,449 -984 8,465 9,428 – 9,428

Total liabilities and shareholders‘ equity 1,493,108 402 1,493,509 1,489,751 435 1,490,186

Income statement

2nd quarter

2012

1st half-year

 2012

All fi gures in €‘000

Before

adjustment Adjustment

After

adjustment

Before

adjustment Adjustment

After

adjustment

Other operating expenses – 35,258 – 89 – 35,347 – 69,765 – 178 – 69,943

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 3,144 – 89 3,055 15,565 – 178 15,387

Other interest and similar expenses – 367 177 – 191 – 744 355 – 390

Finance cost 126 177 303 280 355 634

Earnings before tax (EBT) 3,270 88 3,358 15,844 177 16,021

Income taxes – 2,435 – 26 – 2,461 – 5,608 – 51 – 5,659

Net profi t 835 63 897 10,236 125 10,362

Earnings per share in €

   basic/diluted 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.10

 [Table 15]

 [Table 16]

interim group report for the first half-year and the second quarter 201332

Changes from the fi rst-time application of IFRS 13 primarily result in more extensive disclosures

in the notes.

In all other cases there were no effects on the representation of the Group’s net assets, fi nancial

position or results of operations.

 4 Scope of consolidation

In accordance with a decision taken by the Executive Board on February 26, 2o13 MLPdialog

(formerly part of TPC) was spun-off. In this respect, ACADEMIC NETWORKS GMBH which